

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 482 OF 2024
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO.1581 OF 2016

Anjali Nariman Nee Samant

...Petitioner

Versus

Anita Kavalekar & Ors.

...Respondents

*Mr. Tushad Kakalia a/w Ms. Kaushalya Nishad i/b Mr. Yogesh Pandey for
the Petitioner*

Mr. B. G. Saraf for the Respondent

CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.

DATE : February 25, 2026

P. C. :

1. The Testamentary Petition proceeded on the basis that the sister-in-law of the husband of Snehalata Narayan Khanolkar, in respect of whose estate the grant was obtained, was the heir and was served through publication. The case of the petitioner is that the petitioner, who is the maternal relative of Snehalata Khanolkar, was required to be cited, as there was no legal heir from the side of the husband of the deceased Snehalata Khanolkar.
2. Let an additional affidavit be filed, annexing documents showing the relationship of the person who was cited as the

sister-in-law of the deceased husband of Snehalata Khanolkar in the Testamentary Petition, on or before 16th March 2026, with an advance copy to the petitioner's advocate. The response to the additional affidavit to be filed by the petitioner's advocate on or before 18th March 2026.

3. Stand over to **23rd March 2026**, as part-heard.

[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]